

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

ELIJAH “LIJ” SHAW and )  
PATRICIA “PAT” RAYNOR, )  
Plaintiffs/Appellants, ) No. M2019-01926-SC-R11-CV  
v. )  
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT )  
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON )  
COUNTY, )  
Defendant/Appellee. )  
)

---

**THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT’S BRIEF**

---

THE DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
OF THE METROPOLITAN  
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE  
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY  
WALLACE W. DIETZ (#9949)  
DIRECTOR OF LAW  
Lora Barkenbus Fox (#17243)  
Catherine J. Pham (#28005)  
Metropolitan Attorneys  
Metropolitan Courthouse, Suite 108  
Post Office Box 196300  
Nashville, Tennessee 37219-6300  
(615) 862-6341

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 23

    I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 23

    II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THIS CASE IS MOOT. .... 23

        A. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *NORMA FAYE* SUPPORTS PLACING THE BURDEN ON THE PLAINTIFFS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE CASE IS NOT MOOT..... 26

        B. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE SIXTH CIRCUIT STANDARD UTILIZED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS IS SUPPORTED BY TENNESSEE AND UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASE LAW ..... 31

        C. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE DO NOT JUSTIFY INVOCATION OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST EXCEPTION TO THE MOOTNESS DOCTRINE ..... 36

    III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE CLIENT PROHIBITION WAS CONSTITUTIONAL..... 39

A. AN ANALYSIS OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE TENNESSEE CONSTITUTION IS IDENTICAL TO THE ANALYSIS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. .... 39

B. THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST IS A QUESTION OF LAW, NOT FACT ..... 42

C. UNDER A RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW, COURTS MUST UPHOLD AN ORDINANCE IF THERE IS ANY CONCEIVABLE RATIONAL BASIS..... 44

D. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE PROHIBITION ON CLIENT VISITS TO HOME BUSINESSES IS A RATIONAL MEANS TO SERVE A LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST ..... 47

CONCLUSION ..... 65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 67

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Lee</i> , 2021 WL2948775 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 14, 2021).....	32,35
<i>All. for Native Am. Indian Rights in Tenn., Inc. v. Nicely</i> , 182 S.W.3d 333 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005).....	23
<i>Beaman Bottling Co. v. Huddleston</i> , 1996 WL 417100 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996).....	45
<i>Bean v. Bredesen</i> , 2005 WL 1025767 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 2, 2005).....	60
<i>Brandywine, Inc. v. City of Richmond, Kentucky</i> , 359 F.3d 830 (6th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Brown v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cty.</i> , 2013 WL 3227568 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 21, 2013).....	56
<i>Brown v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</i> , 2018 WL 6169251 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 26, 2018).....	40,42
<i>Cty. of Jackson v. Shehata</i> , 2006 WL 2106005 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 31, 2006).....	49
<i>Consol. Waste Sys. v. Metro. Gov't.</i> , 2005 WL 1541860 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 30, 2005).....	40-42,55
<i>Cnty. of Shelby v. McWherter</i> , 936 S.W.2d 923 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996).....	25
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	46,60
<i>Curto v. City of Harper Woods</i> , 954 F.2d 1237 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	49
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	50

<i>Davidson Cnty. v. Hoover</i> , 364 S.W.2d 879 (Tenn. 1963).....	47
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	42,52,58
<i>Fallin v. Knox Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 656 S.W.2d 338 (Tenn. 1983) .....	63
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	45,64
<i>Fielding v. Metro. Gov't of Lynchburg, Moore Cty.</i> , 2012 WL 327908 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 31, 2012).....	44
<i>FM Props. Operating Co. v. Cty. of Austin</i> , 93 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>Gallaher v. Elam</i> , 104 S.W.3d 455 (Tenn. 2003) .....	39
<i>Gann v. Cty. of Chattanooga</i> , 2008 WL 4415583 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2008) .....	51
<i>Graham v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969) .....	34
<i>Harrison v. Schrader</i> , 569 S.W.2d 822 (Tenn. 1978).....	47
<i>Hartman &amp; Tyner, Inc. v. Charter Twp. of W. Bloomfield</i> , 985 F.2d 560 (6th Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>Hooker v. Haslam</i> , 437 S.W.3d 409 (Tenn. 2014) .....	29,37
<i>Howe Realty Co. v. City of Nashville</i> , 141 S.W.2d 904 (Tenn. 1940).....	48
<i>In re Walwyn</i> , 531 S.W.3d 131 (Tenn. 2017) .....	42
<i>Izquierdo Prieto v. Mercado Rosa</i> , 894 F.2d 467 (1st Cir. 1990).....	43

<i>Kentucky Right to Life, Inc. v. Terry</i> , 108 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Knott v. Stewart Cnty.</i> , 207 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1948) .....	25
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977) .....	34
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	33
<i>Martin v. Rolling Hills Hosp., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 2065528 (Tenn. Apr. 29, 2020) .....	23
<i>Mayes v. Bailey</i> , 352 S.W.2d 220 (Tenn. 1961) .....	33
<i>McCallen v. City of Memphis</i> , 786 S.W.2d 633 (Tenn.1990) .....	44
<i>MC Props., Inc. v. Cty. of Chattanooga</i> , 994 S.W.2d 132 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999) .....	63
<i>Melton v. City of Lakeland</i> , 2019 WL 2375431, *2 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 5, 2019)) .....	23,36
<i>Midnight Sessions Ltd. v. Cty. of Philadelphia</i> , 945 F.2d 667 (3d Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>Millennium Taxi Serv., L.L.C. v. Chattanooga Metro. Airport Auth.</i> , 2009 WL 1871927 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 30, 2009) .....	50
<i>Mitchell v. Garrett</i> , 510 S.W.2d 894 (Tenn. 1974) .....	33
<i>Myers v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 157 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>Newton v. Cox</i> , 878 S.W.2d 105 (Tenn. 1994) .....	39
<i>N.Y. Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979) .....	50
<i>Norma Faye Pyles Lynch Family Purpose LLC v. Putnam County</i> , 301 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2009).....	24-26,29,30,33,36,37,65

<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	61
<i>Pearson v. City of Grand Blanc</i> , 961 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>Reeder v. Holt</i> , 418 S.W.2d 249 (Tenn. 1967) .....	33
<i>Richardson v. Twp. of Brady</i> , 218 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000).....	49
<i>Riggs v. Burson</i> , 941 S.W.2d 44 (Tenn. 1997).....	39,40,45,46
<i>Rye v. Women’s Care Ctr. of Memphis, MPLLC</i> , 477 S.W.3d 235 (Tenn. 2015) .....	23
<i>Shaw v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville and Davidson Cnty.</i> , 2021 WL 515887 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2021).....	35,36
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	31,33
<i>State ex rel. Comm’r of Transp. v. Med. Bird Black Bear White Eagle</i> , 63 S.W.3d 734 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	33
<i>State v. Tester</i> , 879 S.W.2d 823 (Tenn. 1994) .....	47
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993).....	47
<i>Thomas v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 416 S.W.3d 389 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2011) .....	25
<i>Tini Bikinis-Saginaw, LLC v. Saginaw Charter Tp.</i> , 836 F.Supp.2d 504 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	29
<i>U.S. Dept. of Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986) .....	35
<i>Wagner v. Haslam</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 673 (M.D. Tenn. 2015) .....	44,46,52

<i>Varner v. City of Knoxville</i> , 2001 WL 1560530 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2001).....	44,45,49,57
<i>Vill. of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974) .....	49
<i>Vill. of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	60,62
<i>Ziss Bros. Const. Co., Inc. v. City of Indep., Ohio</i> , 439 Fed. Appx. 467 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	59

STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. § 71-5-501 .....	53
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 71-5-507-509 .....	53
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 56.04.....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Metropolitan Code § 16.08.010 .....	21
Metropolitan Code § 17.04.060 .....	53
Metropolitan Code § 17.16.170 .....	53
Metropolitan Code § 17.16.250(D) (2019) .....	12,14
Metropolitan Code § 17.40.105 .....	56
Metropolitan Ordinance BL2017-608 .....	43
Metropolitan Ordinance BL2019-48 .....	12,14,15,24,26,28,30,38
